3.3 Population of the Study 

The target population for this study consists of the staff of the National Emergency Management 

Agency in Adamawa state with population of twenty-one (21) staff. Internally displaced persons 

at the Malkohi Camp with population of one thousand four hundred and seventy-four (1474)with 

five (5) staff andFufore camp with the population of one thousand eight hundred and thirty 

(2823) with five (5) staff respectively in Adamawa State. The total population of both the IDPs 

and the camp staff is four thousand two hundred and ninety-seven (4307).

[...]

Location Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Fufore Camp  

Malkohi Camp 

209 

132 

61.3 

38.7 

61.3 

38.7 

Total 341 100.0 100.0 

Source: Field Survey, 2018 

Table 5.2 shows the number of questionnaire given in the two locations, two hundred and nine 

(209) were distributed at FuforeCamp which is equivalent to 61.3% of the total questionnaire 

distributed while one hundred and thirty-two (132) were distributed in MalkohiCamp and which 

is equivalent to 38.7% of the total number of questionnaires distributed. 

5.2.3 Sex Distribution of Respondents 

Sex distribution of the respondents in Malkohi and Fufore IDP camp in Adamawa State 

presented table 5.3